DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

RPTT:\$2242.50 Rec:\$40.00

\$2,282.50 Pgs=4 01/30/2024 12:12 PM

2024-1004366

TICOR TITLE - GARDNERVILLE SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Perry Capalbo Deborah Capalbo Jacob Leslie Capalbo P.O BOX 1470 Genoa NV 89411

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: SAME AS ABOVE

Escrow No. 2400043-RLT

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Pursuant to NRS 239b.030)

APN No.: 1319-09-501-002 R.P.T.T. \$2,242.50

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J. Downes, Cindy A. Peck, Perry N. Capalbo and Michael J. Capalbo, acting Co-Trustees of the M.M Capalbo Living Trust, dated January 22, 2015

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do/does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to Perry Capalbo and Deborah Capalbo, Husband and wife and Jacob Leslie Capalbo, a single man as joint tenants with right of survivorship

all that real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

Signature and notary acknowledgement on page two.

Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J. Downes, Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J. Downes, Cindy A. Peck, Perry N. Capalbo and Cindy A. Peck, Perry N. Capalbo and Michael J. Capalbo, acting Co-Trustees Michael J. Capalbo, acting Co-Trustees of of the M.M Capalbo Living Trust, dated the M.M Capalbo Living Trust, dated January 22, 2015 January 22, 2015, Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J. Downes, Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J. Downes, Cindy A. Peck, Perry N. Capalbo and Cindy A. Peck, Perry N. Capalbo and Michael J. Capalbo, acting Co-Trustees of Michael J. Capalbo, acting Co-Trustees of the M.M Capalbo Living Trust, dated the M.M Capalbo Living Trust, dated January 22, 2015 January 22, 2015 Perry N. Capalbo, Co-Trustee Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J. Downes, Cindy A. Peck, Perry N. Capalbo and Michael J. Capalbo, acting Co-Trustees of the M.M Capalbo Living Trust, dated January 22, 2015 Casallo Michael J. Capalho, Co-Trustee STATE OF NEVADA } ss: COUNTY OF DOUGLAS January 29, 2024 This instrument was acknowledged before me on, by Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J. Downes, Cindy A. Peck, Perry . Capalbo and Michael J. Capalbo **NOTARY PUBLIC** This Notary Acknowledgement is attached to that certain Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed under escrow No. 02400043. SHERRIE FRIZELLE

lotary Public, State of Nevada Appointment No. 22-0136-05 My Appt. Expires Sep 9, 2027.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificat document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California)		
County of Los Angeles		
On January 24, 2024 before me, Vio	rica Marcu a Notary Public	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appearedMichael J. Capalbo		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by filter the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) act	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) sare adged to me that (he/she/they executed the same in sher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) ted, executed the instrument.	
VIORICA MARCU COMM. # 2410077 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA D LOS ANGELES COUNTY O	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph s true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public	
Though this section is optional, completing this i	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Grant Barga Document Date: January 24, 2024 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	in, Sale Deed Number of Pages: 3	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signaria Nama:	
Signer's Name: Michael J. Capalbo Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact	
☑ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other:	☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	
M.M. Capalbo Living Trust		

Order No.: 02400043-RLT

EXHIBIT A

All that certain real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

All those certain tracts of lands located, situated and being in the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 9, and the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest of Section 10, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, M.D.B.&M., in Douglas County, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

From the section corner common to Sections 3, 4, 9 and 10 of said Township and Range; thence East along the North line of Section 10 a distance of 639.47 feet to a point on the Westerly right of way line of the County Road; thence South 23° 39' 40" West along the right of way line 1075.00 feet to the true point of beginning at the Northeasterly corner of the parcel; thence South 23° 39' 40" West along said right of way line 300.00 feet to the Southeasterly corner of the parcel; thence North 66° 20' 20" West 764.00 feet to the Southwesterly corner of the parcel; thence North 52° 19' 40" East 341.90 feet to the Northwesterly corner of the parcel: thence South 66° 20' 20" East 600 feet to the point of beginning.

APN: 1319-09-501-002

Note: Document No. 928229 is provided pursuant to the requirements of Section 6.NRS 111.312.



STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

1.	Assessor Parcel Number(s)		\ \
a.	1319-09-501-002		\ \
b.			\ \
C.			\ \
d.			
2.	Type of Property:		
ъ. а.		ngle Fam. Res.	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
C.		-	Book Page
e.		and the same of th	Date of Recording:
g.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Notes:
j.	Other		7
3. a.	Total Value/Sales Price of Property:	N. N.	\$ 575,000.00
b.	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (val	ue of property)	5 575 000 00
C.	Transfer Tax Value		\$ 575,000.00
d.	Real Property Transfer Tax Due:		\$ 2,242.50
4.	If Exemption Claimed		V /
	 a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NF 	RS 375.090, Section	
	b. Explain Reason for Exemption:		
5.	Partial Interest: Percentage being tra	The State of the S	_ \ \ \
			erjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS
			nformation and belief, and can be supported rided herein. Furthermore, the parties agree
			of additional tax due, may result in a penalty
of 10%	of the tax due plus interest at 1% per	month. Pursuant to N	NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be
	and severally highle for any additional at		
Signa	iture XU2 HUNCO	Capa	city AGENT
Signa		Capa	
Signa	idle	Сара	pity
	SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	L /BI	UYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
	(REQUIRED)		(REQUIRED)
	Name: Margaret M. Capalbo, Kathy J.		me: Perry Capalbo , Deborah Capalbo
	es, Cindy A. Peck, Perry N. Capalbo ar		ob Leslie Capalbo
	nel J. Capalbo, acting Co-Trustees of th		
	Ibo Living Trust, dated January 22, 201		D O BOY 1470
70.	ess: P.O BOX 456	Address: P.O BOX 1470 City: GENOA	
		nv Zip: 89411	
State	NV ZIP. 69411	State. 1	<u>v Zip. 69411</u>
V	COMPANY/PERSON REQUEST	ING RECORDING (Re	equired if not Seller or Buyer)
Print	Name: Ticor Title of Nevada, Inc.	Escrow N	
	ess: 1483 US Highway 395 N, Suite B		
City,	State, Zip: Gardnerville, NV 89410		

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED